- Västsvenska paketet (The Swedish Transport Administration, 2012A)
- Västragötaland: Projects (The Swedish Transport Administration, 2012B)
- Halland: Projects (The Swedish Transport Administration, 2012C)
- Permanent and non-permanent small house transactions (quantity, average price, average tax

value) per municipality 1985-2010 (Statistics Sweden, 1985-2011)
- Real estate taxation units per type per municipality 2011 (Statistics Sweden, 2011)

120

Map of infrastructural projects in the Ale municipality

(The Swedish Transport Administration , 2012B)

Finished

Ongoing

Planned

121

Yield on Initial Investment: Sensitivity Analysis
In the complete list of cases, the average price per apartment space is 5500SEK, the average rent is

900SEK/m2 and the average cost is 540SEK/m2. The following two tables portray the yield’s sensitivity to

changes in any one of these variables. It should be noted that although significantly similar, price always

has the greater effect. It should further be noted that increases in rent may not be fully realized due to

e.g. taxation.

Table 15: Yield response to changes in Rent and Price, starting at the average case values (cost: 540SEK)

Rent
Price

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10%

+10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

450 540 630 720 810 900 990 1080 1170 1260 1350

-50% 2750 -3% 0% 3% 7% 10% 13% 16% 20% 23% 26% 29%

-40% 3300 -3% 0% 3% 5% 8% 11% 14% 16% 19% 22% 25%

-30% 3850 -2% 0% 2% 5% 7% 9% 12% 14% 16% 19% 21%

-20% 4400 -2% 0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18%

-10% 4950 -2% 0% 2% 4% 5% 7% 9% 11% 13% 15% 16%

5500 -2% 0% 2% 3% 5% 7% 8% 10% 11% 13% 15%

+10% 6050 -1% 0% 1% 3% 4% 6% 7% 9% 10% 12% 13%

+20% 6600 -1% 0% 1% 3% 4% 5% 7% 8% 10% 11% 12%

+30% 7150 -1% 0% 1% 3% 4% 5% 6% 8% 9% 10% 11%

+40% 7700 -1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 11%

+50% 8250 -1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 7% 8% 9% 10%

Table 16: Yield response to changes in Cost and Price, starting at the average case values (rent: 900SEK)

Cost
Price

+50% +40% +30% +20% +10%

-10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

810 756 702 648 594 540 486 432 378 324 270

-50% 2750 3% 5% 7% 9% 11% 13% 15% 17% 19% 21% 23%

-40% 3300 3% 4% 6% 8% 9% 11% 13% 14% 16% 17% 19%

-30% 3850 2% 4% 5% 7% 8% 9% 11% 12% 14% 15% 16%

-20% 4400 2% 3% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 11% 12% 13% 14%

-10% 4950 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 11% 12% 13%

5500 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 9% 10% 11%

+10% 6050 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 10%

+20% 6600 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

+30% 7150 1% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 7% 7% 8% 9%

+40% 7700 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 8%

+50% 8250 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 7% 8%

122

County: Datscha ranking: Newsec yield:

Municipal type: (1: Best, 5: Worst) (Average, %)

Attract. Yield/NOI 4 6,5

10 8 0,75

1
Population 2011: 7,25
Area (km2):

People per km2:

Population distribution and growth

Age distribution (2011), schooling and welfare (estimates from 2010 data) Population growth and People moving in vs. out of the municipality

Regional economy: Job market and business climate

% Unemployed and in job support programs of working population % Municipal self-sufficiency and % of tax revenue invested Business climate rank of all municipalities (SNR)

Professions, jobs, and commuting
Top 5 professions commuting

Residents work in... (2010): Distribution of people (2010) Top 5 local professions Top 5 local jobs elsewhere as % of workforce